BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 681

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Stern" and substitute "Stern, Barve, Benson, Bromwell, Costa, Donoghue, Elliott, Frank, Hammen, Kohl, Kullen, Mandel, McDonough, Morhaim, Murray, Nathan-Pulliam, Rudolph, V. Turner, and Weldon"; in lines 2, 3, and 24, in each instance, strike "Men" and substitute "Men's Health"; in line 12, strike "Human Resources" and substitute "Health and Mental Hygiene"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 13 down through "salary;" in line 16; strike beginning with "defining" in line 19 down through "Commission;" in line 20; in line 23, after "origin;" insert "providing for the termination of this Act;"; in line 25, after "adding" insert "to"; in line 26, strike "New Article 49E - Maryland Commission for Men" and substitute "Article - Health - General"; in line 27, strike "1 through 8" and substitute "13-2301 through 13-2308, inclusive, to be under the new subtitle "Subtitle 23. Maryland Commission for Men's Health"; and in line 29, strike "2003" and substitute "2005".

On page 2, in line 32, strike "Men" and substitute "Men's Health".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 1, strike "ARTICLE 49E - MARYLAND COMMISSION FOR MEN" and substitute:

"Article - Health - General

#### SUBTITLE 23. MARYLAND COMMISSION FOR MEN'S HEALTH.".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in lines 2 and 8, strike "1." and "2.", respectively, and substitute "13-2301." and "13-2302.", respectively; and strike in their entirety lines 3 through 7, inclusive, and substitute "THERE IS A MARYLAND COMMISSION FOR MEN'S HEALTH.".

# HB0681/706088/1 Amendments to HB 681 Page 2 of 2

**HGO** 

On page 4, in line 16, strike "OF HUMAN RESOURCES"; in lines 19 and 31, strike "3." and "4.", respectively, and substitute "<u>13-2303.</u>" and "<u>13-2304.</u>", respectively; and strike in their entirety lines 24 through 30, inclusive.

On page 5, in line 1, after "MEN'S" insert "<u>HEALTH</u>"; in line 5, strike ", ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT,"; in lines 19 and 32, strike "5." and "6.", respectively, and substitute "<u>13-2305.</u>" and "<u>13-2306.</u>", respectively; in line 20, strike "(1)"; in lines 22 and 24, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively, and substitute "(1)" and "(2)", respectively; in line 26, strike "(2)" and substitute "(B)"; and strike lines 30 and 31 in their entirety.

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, in lines 1 and 6, strike "7." and "8.", respectively, and substitute "<u>13-2307.</u>" and "<u>13-2308.</u>", respectively; strike in their entirety lines 9 through 20, inclusive; in line 21, strike "3." and substitute "<u>2.</u>"; in line 25, strike "Men" and substitute "<u>Men's Health</u>"; in line 28, strike "4." and substitute "<u>3.</u>"; and in line 29, after "2006." insert "<u>It shall remain effective for a period of 4 years and, at the end of September 30, 2010, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.".</u>